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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT  
Application No. REV/2020/0014 
Address 61 Louisa Road BIRCHGROVE  NSW  2041 
Proposal S8.2 Review of Conditions 1a, 1b, 1e, of Development Application 

DA/2020/0116 
Date of Lodgement 10 July 2020 
Applicant Andrew Vingilis c/o Corben Architects 
Owner Ms Prue R Murray 

Mr Christopher J Armstrong 
Number of Submissions TBA 
Value of works $758,100.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Section 8.2 review request with a recommendation which does not 
change the prior determination  

Main Issues Streetscape, heritage, parking location, safety, loss of public parking 
Recommendation Uphold previous determination  
Attachment A Draft condition 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Statement of Heritage Significance  
Attachment D Applicant’s Cover Letter from Corben Architects 
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Note: Due to scale of map, not all objectors could be shown.   
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for a S8.2 Review 
requesting deletion of Deferred Commencement Conditions 1a, 1b and 1e of Development 
Application DA/2020/0116 at 61 Louisa Road, Birchgrove. 
 
At the time of writing, the public exhibition period of the application had not yet finished. 
However, the final date for determination of the review would lapse before the next Local 
Planning Panel and so this report has been prepared prior to the end of the public exhibition 
period. Any submissions received in response to the notification will be the subject of a 
supplementary report to the Panel.  
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Inappropriate location of carparking forward of the building line, out of character with 
area and contrary to planning policy; 

• Loss of built fabric and integrity of contributory dwelling in the Heritage Conservation 
Area; 

• Loss of public/ on-street parking; 
• Pedestrian and vehicle safety; 
• Non-compliant parking space pursuant to relevant Australian Standard; 
• Breach of Building Location Zone; and 
• Overshadowing. 

 
The above matters continue to be non-compliant and are of unresolved concern to Council. 
As such, the previous determination, which required deletion of the carparking and reduction 
in the rearward extent of the proposed first floor addition, is recommended to be upheld. 
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposal, as described by the applicant, is to review Deferred Commencement Condition 
1 a), and b)  taking into account the modifications made and existing precedents to the front 
and rear on neighbouring properties in Louisa Road, to delete two parts of condition 1. Firstly 
to allow for a small car space, fence, gates and electric charging point, and partial demolition 
of the verandah floor, to accommodate said car space. 
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The proposed parking space is intended to be located in the front garden of the property. It 
would be 4.172m in length and 3m in width. A 3m long section of the verandah floor would be 
demolished in order to accommodate the car space. The verandah above would be retained. 
The existing front brick wall would be replaced with a traditional style front fence and sliding 
gates. 
 
The second part of the proposal is to ask for a reconsideration of Condition 1 e) which requires 
the first floor setback to be setback to ensure that its rear building alignment does not extend 
beyond the rear alignment of the existing verandah. The existing rear verandah alignment, 
which the current condition stipulates adherence to, is identified by the blue line/X below. (The 
existing first floor plan is also included for assistance): 
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3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the south-eastern side of Louisa Rd, backing onto Birchgrove 
Oval/Park. The site consists of one allotment identified as Lot 61 of DP 1107610 and is 
rectangular, having a width (and frontage to the street) of 7.62m with a total area of 286.2 sqm 
and is legally described as 61 Louisa Road, Birchgrove. 
 
The site supports a two-storey traditional terrace style dwelling, albeit free-standing to one 
side. The adjoining properties generally support two storey terrace dwellings, some with attic 
rooms serviced by dormers. Opposite the site is a modern residential flat building which 
replaced a 1960’s flat building some years ago. The subject dwelling is outlined in red in the 
street photo below. 
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The property is located within a conservation area and has been identified by Council’s 
Heritage Officer as being contributory to the HCA. 
 

 
 
Zoning Map  - Pink – R1   Green – Open Space 
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4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA/2020/0106 Alterations and additions to existing 

dwelling house, new swimming pool 
and car parking. 

Approved (Deferred 
Commencement) 9 April 
2020. 

PREDA/2019/183 Alterations and additions to the existing 
dwelling-house, and associated works 
including new pool, car space and 
landscaping works. 

Advice issued 

 
 
Surrounding properties 
 
Not applicable 
 
4(b) Application history  
 
None relevant. 
 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 (and accordingly, a review under section 8.2) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979.  
 
The request for Review was lodged with Council on 10 July 2020, three months after the initial 
DA determination, and therefore, within the stipulated six months allowed for by the 
Regulations, and has been accompanied by payment of the correct fee.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Coastal Management) 2018 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 
• Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
• Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 

 
These following is an assessment of the proposal against these Environmental Planning 
Instruments. 
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5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 

 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. The Leichhardt Development 
Control Plan 2013 provides controls and guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires 
the consent authority to be satisfied that “the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed 
use” prior to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially contaminated 
the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance with SEPP 55.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX 

2004) 
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the original application and remains relevant to the 
subject proposal.  

 
5(a)(iii) Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
 
The dwelling and subject site are within a Foreshores and Waterways Area as identified in the 
Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 (deemed SEPP) 
and will be visible from the foreshores and waterways of Sydney Harbour.  

The proposal is a substantial distance from the foreshores and waterways of Sydney 
Harbour and will have no adverse impacts on water quality, access to, or the scenic qualities 
of the catchment's natural environmental features. 
 
5(a)(iv) State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 

(Vegetation SEPP) 
 

Overall, the proposal is considered acceptable with regard to the Vegetation SEPP and DCP 
subject to the imposition of conditions, which have been included in the recommendation of 
this report.  

 
5(a)(v)      Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 

 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 

• Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
• Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
• Clause 4.3A - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
• Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
• Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 

 
(v) Clause 1.2 – Aims of Plan 
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Having regard to the two points of contention, namely the car space and the first floor 
alignment. Council officers remain of the opinion that the car space location and the first floor 
alignment are contrary to the following Aims of Leichhardt LEP 2013: 
 
(b)  to minimise land use conflict and the negative impact of urban development on the natural, 
social, economic, physical and historical environment, 
 
(c)  to identify, protect, conserve and enhance the environmental and cultural heritage of 
Leichhardt, 
 
(d)  to promote a high standard of urban design in the public and private domains, 
 
(e)  to protect and enhance the amenity, vitality and viability of Leichhardt for existing and 
future residents, and people who work in and visit Leichhardt, 
 
(i)to provide for development that promotes road safety for all users, walkable neighbourhoods 
and accessibility, reduces car dependency and increases the use of active transport through 
walking, cycling and the use of public transport, 
 
(l)  to ensure that development is compatible with the character, style, orientation and pattern 
of surrounding buildings, streetscape, works and landscaping and the desired future character 
of the area, 
 
(o)  to prevent undesirable incremental change, including demolition, that reduces the heritage 
significance of places, conservation areas and heritage items, 
 

(vi) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  

 
 
The site is zoned R1 under the LLEP 2013.  The use is permissible within the zone with 
development consent. 
 
The proposal complies with Floor Space Ratio, Landscaped Area and Site Coverage under 
the LEP. 
 
Council officers remain concerned that the proposed car space and rear first floor alignment 
offend against the following objectives of the R1 Zone: 
 

•  To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and 
pattern of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 
 

• To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 
neighbourhood. 

 
(vii) Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation 

 
Council’s Heritage Officer has advised that the partial loss of the verandah floor and the 
intrusiveness of the front car space are contrary to the heritage Conservation requirements of 
the LEP. 
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5(c) Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The amended provisions contained in the Draft IWLEP 2020 are not relevant to the 
assessment of the application. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable having 
regard to the provisions of the Draft IWLEP 2020. 
 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of the Leichhardt Development Control plan 2013.  
 
Specifically, the assessment pertains to those two components of the design which the 
applicant seeks to retain, namely, the provision of the car space, and the rear alignment of the 
first floor. The other parts of the original assessment remain unaltered. Accordingly, the 
following assessment is provided for the Panel’s assistance. 
 
 
LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Underway 
  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions see discussion  
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis see discussion  
C1.2 Demolition see discussion  
C1.3 Alterations and additions see discussion  
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items see discussion  
C1.11 Parking see discussion  
  
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  see discussion  
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  see discussion  
C3.6 Fences  see discussion  
C3.9 Solar Access  see discussion  
  

 
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Parking 
 
The applicants have requested review of the requirement to delete the car space, and present 
the following reasons in support of that request: 
 
We request a review of these condition for the following reasons; - There are a large number 
of precedents of off-street parking along Louisa Road that do not comply with the Australian 
Standards for parking. –  
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There are limited parking spaces available in the vicinity of 61 Louisa Road and these are 
often taken by residences of the nearby apartments who already have access to off street 
parking. Often the owners are required to parking blocks away from their house and often 
have to double park in Louisa Road to unload their car. –  

The proposed carpark has been modified to allow for a small vehicle to park perpendicular to 
the street. –  

The owners wish to purchase a small electric car to be charged from a solar battery connected 
to photovoltaic roof panels. An off-street charging point is proposed for the front of the house. 
Note an electric car cannot be charged if parked on the street. 

Response 
 
Council’s Engineer has advised as follows: 
 
The proposed hard stand car space proposed at the front of the dwelling is not supported 
and is contrary to the objectives of Part C1.11 of LDCP 2013 for the following reasons: 
 

• The parking space does not comply with Australian Standard AS/NZS2890.1-2004 
Parking Facilities, and will result in loss of on-street parking space; 

• The proposed car space gives priority to the car and takes away from pedestrians, 
disabled people and others who use the footpath. 

• The proposed car space located at the front of the dwelling is unsafe and not easily 
accessible. 

 
The car space has insufficient length, at only 4.172m. At a minimum, a car space should be 
5.4m in length, as well as having sufficient circulation space around it so that passengers and 
luggage can circulate/unload in safety. As is clear from the submitted plan, any person 
removing luggage or shopping etc from the boot of the car would of necessity have to stand 
in the footpath, or back into the footpath, putting them in conflict with other legitimate users eg 
younger cyclists, walkers. It is furthermore beyond Council’s powers to ensure that all future 
vehicles utilising the space do not protrude over the footpath. There are other examples along 
Louisa Rd where exactly this impediment occurs, and these are unfortunate and the result of 
poor decision making under previous planning regimes, and should not be repeated (see 
photo below of footpath obstruction from poor parking design). It is not in the public interest to 
create further impediments to the safe and unobstructed use of public footpaths. Nor should 
a private development rely upon the public domain for its usability. 
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The proposed location would also result in the loss of at least one on street parking space. In 
other words, a public asset would effectively become a private asset. At present the kerbside 
space is available to anyone, including residents, visitors, tradespeople etc. It is also noted 
that due to the narrow width of Louisa Rd, there is no kerbside parking able to be provided on 
the other side of the street, therefore any loss of kerbside parking cannot be readily 
accommodated elsewhere.  

 
 

Whilst the applicant’s intention to pursue environmentally friendly car purchase is 
commendable, this does not in itself negate the detrimental impact on the public interest. 

In terms of Council’s heritage controls the proposed car space is also opposed. Council’s 
Heritage officer has advised as follows:  
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The car space should be deleted as it would involve the loss of the traditional appearance and 
character of the dwelling and would represent further incremental loss of heritage and 
streetscape character. The floor of the verandah can be repaired/ replaced with appropriate 
materials and pattern. The removal of the high intrusive front wall and replacement with a 
traditional picket style fence and pedestrian entry gate is supported. 

Council continues to recommend deletion of the car space. 
 
First floor rear alignment 
 
The original DA report noted the following implications of the then proposed first floor setback, 
and required a reduction in order to mitigate these impacts, as follows: 
 
The proposed development is considered to have an unreasonable solar access impact on 
the solar panels of No. 59 Louisa Road. A deferred commencement condition will be included 
reducing the extent of the first floor rear BLZ and associated balcony. The proposal as 
conditioned will have acceptable privacy and overshadowing implications and limited view loss 
implications. 
 
The applicant has submitted the following arguments in support of their request: 
 
We request a review of the requirement to cut back the rear upper floor to match the line of 
the existing balcony. We wish to retain the alignment as proposed in the DA. As demonstrated 
on drawing DA34 our proposal is compatible with Councils BLZ controls and with the existing 
and potential rear building alignments with the majority of houses along Louisa Road. –  
 
As demonstrated on DA34 63 Louisa Road has scope to extend its rear building line beyond 
the rear building line of 61 Louisa Road. It should be noted that 63 Louisa Road is 
underdeveloped, and the current owners are elderly. It is reasonable to interpret the provisions 
in such a way to support and approve the location of this room as proposed. The property will 
be developed in accordance with Councils controls in the future.  
  
And as demonstrated on DA34 our proposed building line does not extend beyond the building 
line of the more recent houses in Louisa Road (Nos. 41 to 55). - The proposed FSR is well 
below the permissible FSR allowed for the site. 
 
Response: 
 
The applicant’s arguments are silent with regard to the question of overshadowing of the 
neighbouring solar panels. These panels are not shown on the survey however are visible in 
the aerial below.  
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The Statement of Environment Effects lodged with the original application acknowledges the 
panels will be overshadowed. The Assessment report for the initial application made the 
following findings: 
 
Shadow diagrams were submitted with the application, which indicate that the proposal will 
result in additional shadows as follows: 

• 9am – Additional shadows are cast to the main dwelling roof at No. 59. Private open 
space is unaffected. 

• 10am – Additional shadows are cast to the main dwelling roof and solar collectors at 
No. 59. Private open space is unaffected. 

• 11am - Additional shadows are cast to the main dwelling roof and solar collectors at 
No. 59. Minor overshadowing to private open space. 

• 12pm – Additional shadows are cast to the main dwelling roof and solar collectors at 
No. 59. Minor overshadowing to private open space. 

• 1pm – Additional shadows are cast to the main dwelling roof and solar collectors at 
No. 59. Overshadowing to private open space. 

• 2pm – Additional shadows cast to private open space of No. 59. 

• 3pm – No Change. 

 
 
With regard to the Building Location Zone, the proposed first floor would breach that control 
when measured against both neighbours. See following for relative RL’s to each roof. 
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The argument that the development is consistent with other BLZ further down the street is 
noted, however this is not the test imposed by the DCP. The argument that the neighbouring 
dwelling at No 63 is under-developed, and likely to extend further to the rear at a future date 
is also noted, however anticipating that possibility requires omission of the current and 
indisputable impacts and non-compliance. 
  
Council also notes that reducing the floor plan of the rear master bedroom will still permit an 
ample and generously sized bedroom, ensuite and walk in robe. The proposed master 
bedroom area as submitted is approximately 8.278m by 6.144m, or ~50sqm . The reduction 
as conditioned is approximately 1.4m by 6.144m, or 8.6sqm. Compliance with the condition 
would mitigate impacts on the neighbour whilst still permitting a master suite of around 41sqm. 
 
In light of the above, upon review it is apparent that the design is inconsistent with, or has not 
demonstrated compliance with the following provisions and objectives of the Leichhardt 
Development Control Plan 2013: 
 
C1.0 General Provisions  
C1.3 Alterations and additions  
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items  
C1.11 Parking  
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  
C3.9 Solar Access 
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5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
 
The assessment of the Application demonstrates that the design will have an adverse impact 
on the locality with regard to streetscape, heritage protection, loss of publicly available parking, 
and overshadowing to the neighbouring property. 
 
5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
The application does not demonstrate that the impacts of the development can be contained 
without affecting adjoining properties and the public domain, and therefore it is considered that 
the site is unsuitable to accommodate the proposed review request.  
 
5(g)  Any submissions 
 
As set out above, if any submissions are received in response to the notification of the 
review application, they will be addressed in a supplementary report to the Panel. 
 
By way of assistance, the original application attracted three submissions in opposition, 
raising the following matters: 
 

• Loss of street parking 
• Privacy 
• Overshadowing 
• Amenity impacts  

 
These matters were addressed in the original assessment report and dealt with as necessary 
to mitigate impacts via conditions of consent.  
 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed above, with reference to Engineer comments and 
heritage. 
 
 
6(b) External 
 
Nil required 
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7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions/7.12 levies are not payable for the proposal.  
 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The development would result in unacceptable impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape, and the loss of publicly available parking, for private 
use and is not considered to be in the public interest.  
 
Consequently, the original determination is recommended. 
 
 
9. Recommendation 
 

A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council 
as the consent authority, upholds the original decision on review under section 8.2 
of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and refuses the request 
to delete Conditions 1a, 1b and 1e of Development Application DA/2020/0116 at 
61 Louisa Road, Birchgrove, for the following reasons: 

 
 

1. The proposal is contrary to the Aims of the Plan contained within Leichhardt LEP 
2013, with specific reference to  

 
• minimising land use conflict and the negative impact of urban development on 

the natural, social, economic, physical and historical environment, 
• identifying, protecting, conserving and enhancing the environmental and cultural 

heritage of Leichhardt, 
• promoting a high standard of urban design in the public and private domains, 
• protecting and enhancing the amenity, vitality and viability of Leichhardt for 

existing and future residents, and people who work in and visit Leichhardt, 
• providing for development that promotes road safety for all users, walkable 

neighbourhoods and accessibility, reduces car dependency and increases the 
use of active transport through walking, cycling and the use of public transport, 

• ensuring that development is compatible with the character, style, orientation and 
pattern of surrounding buildings, streetscape, works and landscaping and the 
desired future character of the area, (and) 

• preventing undesirable incremental change, including demolition, that reduces 
the heritage significance of places, conservation areas and heritage items, 

 
 

2. The proposal is contrary to the following provisions of Leichhardt Development 
Control Plan 2013: 
C1.0 General Provisions  
C1.3 Alterations and additions  
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items  
C1.11 Parking  
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  
C3.9 Solar Access 
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3. The proposed car space does not meet the requirements of Australian Standard 

AS/NZS2890.1-2004 Parking Facilities 
 

B. That the determination of the original Development Application DA/2020/0106 be 
upheld.  
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Attachment A – Draft Condition 
 

Ad-Hoc Deferred Commencement Condition 1 

The following is a Deferred Commencement condition imposed pursuant to Section 4.16(3) of 
the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. This Consent will not operate and may 
not be acted upon until the Council is satisfied as to the following matter(s): 

a. delete the proposed car park in front setback; 

b. the front verandah, central ground floor verandah post and tessellated tiles must be 
retained; 

c. delete the highest skylight proposed on the main rear roof plane on the eastern 
elevation, over bedroom 2; 

d. the Materials & Finishes Schedule must be revised so the proposed Colorbond metal 
deck roofing is finished in a colour equivalent to Colorbond colours “Windspray” or 
“Wallaby”  

e. the first floor is to be setback to ensure that its rear building alignment does not 
extend beyond the rear alignment of the existing verandah. The first floor rear 
bedroom, walk-in-wardrobe and ensuite may be reconfigured as necessary to 
accommodate this design change; and 

f. the first floor balcony shall be reduced in size to ensure that its depth does not 
exceed 1.2 metres; and 

g. the erection of a privacy screen on the south western and north eastern sides of the 
balcony having a minimum block out density of 75% and a height of 1.6 metres 
above the finished floor level of the balcony. 

 
Evidence of the above matter(s) must be submitted to Council within 2 years otherwise the 
Consent will not operate. 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Statement of Heritage Significance 
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Attachment D – Applicant’s cover letter from Corben Architects  
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